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GYSCAP
Pièces de rechange

SPARE PARTS / ERSATZTEILE / PIEZAS DE REPUESTO / ЗАПАСНЫЕ ЧАСТИ / RESERVE  
ONDERDELEN / PEZZI DI RICAMBIO

GYSCAP 680 E

PROTO
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1 Poignée / Handle / Handgriff / Mango / Ручка / Handvat / Impugnatura 56153

2 Clavier / Keyboard / Tastatur / Teclado / Клавиатура / Toetsenbord / Tastiera 51981

3 Coque arrière / Back casing / Gehäuserückseite / Carcasa trasera / Задний пластиковый корпус / Kast achter / Guscio  
posteriore 56234

4
Supercondensateur / Supercapacitors / Superkondensator / Supercondensador / Суперконденсатор 
/ Super condensator / Supercondensatore

Si fabrication avant 04/2021 :
If manufactured before 04/2021 : 63428
Si fabrication après 04/2021 :
If manufactured after 04/2021 : 63427

5

Circuit électronique / Circuit board / Steuerplatine / Circuito electrónico / Электронная плата /  
Elektrische circuit / Circuito elettrico

Si fabrication avant 10/2020 :
If manufactured before 10/2020 :

97471C + 65901 
+ 75011x5

Si fabrication après 10/2020 :
If manufactured after 10/2020 : 97471C

Si fabrication pendant 10/2020 : 
If manufactured between :

consulter SAV
consult SAV

6 Fusible 300 A / 300 A fuse / Sicherung 300A / Fusible 300 A / Плавкий предохранитель 300 A / Zekering 300A / Fusibile 300 A 054561

7 Prise allume cigare / Cigarette lighter plug / Zigarettenanzünderanschluss / Conector del encendedor / Разъем для 
прикуривателя / Plug sigarettenaansteker / Presa accendisigari 71255

8 Contacteur 12 V / Contactor 12 V / Schaltvorrichtung 12 V / Contactor 12 V / Контактор 12 В / Schakelaar 12V / Relé di 
avviamento 12 V 51085

9 Coque avant / Front casing / Gehäusefront / Carcasa delantera / Передний пластиковый корпус / Kast voor / Guscio anteriore 56233

10
Pince laiton rouge isolée 650 A / Red insulated brass red clamp 650 A / Isolierte Messingsklemme rot 650A / Pinza de latón 
roja aislada 650 A / Красный изолированный латунный зажим 650 А / Geïsoleerde rode messing klem 650 A / Morsetto 
ottone rosso isolato 650 A

055551

11
Pince laiton noire isolée 650 A / Black insulated brass clamp 650 A / Isolierte Messingsklemme schwarz 650A / Pinza de latón 
negra aislada 650 A / Черный изолированный латунный зажим 650 А / Geïsoleerde zwarte messing klem 650 A / Morsetto 
ottone nero isolato 650 A

055544

12 Câble allume-cigare / Car lighter cable / Autoanzünderkabel / Cable del encendedor del coche / Кабель для зажигалок / 
Autoaansteker-kabel / Cavo accendisigari per auto 99783ST

13 Sticker Gyscap 680E / Gyscap 680E sticker / Gyscap 680E Aufkleber / Pegatina Gyscap 680E / Наклейка Gyscap 680E / 
Gyscap 680E sticker / Adesivo Gyscap 680E 51982

14
Plastron support clavier Gyscap 680E / Gyscap 680E keyboard support panel / Gyscap 680E Tastatur-Trägerplatte / Panel 
soporte teclado Gyscap 680E / Панель поддержки клавиатуры Gyscap 680E / Gyscap 680E toetsenbordsteunpaneel / 
Pannello di supporto per tastiera Gyscap 680E

56236
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GYSCAP
Pièces de rechange

GYSCAP 24V
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1 Poignée / Handle / Griff / Mango / Ручка / Handvat / Impugnatura 56047

2 Support pince rond / Round clamp holder / Runder Klemmenhalter / Soporte de pinza redondo / Поддержка для круглых 
зажимов / Houder ronde klem / Supporto morsetto rotondo 56037

3 Support pince / Clamp support / Klemmenhalter / Soporte de pinza / Держатель для зажима / Houder klem / Supporto morsetto 72053

4 Pince rouge / Red clamp / Rote Klemme / Pinza roja / Красный зажим / Rode klem / Morsetto rosso 053779

5 Pince noire / Black clamp / Schwarze Klemme / Pinza negra / Черный зажим / Zwarte klem / Morsetto nero 053786

6 Patin d’angle / Angle pad / Eckschuh / Soporte de angulo / Резиновые уголки / Hoekblokje / Cuscinetto angolare 56163

7 Prise allume-cigare / Cigarette lighter plug / Zigarettenanzünderbuchse / Encendedor de cigarros / Коннектор для 
прикуривателя / Plug sigarettenaansteker / Presa accendisigari 71255

8 Clavier / Keypad / Bedienfeld / Teclado / Панель управления / Bedieningspaneel / Tastiera 51981

9 Contacteur / Contactor / Schütz / Contactor / Замыкатель / Schakelaar / Contattore 51090

10 Carte électronique / Circuit board / Elektronische Platine / Tarjeta electrónica / Электронная плата / Elektrisch circuit / Scheda 
elettrica E0037C

11

Porte fusible + fusible / Fuse holder + fuse / Sicherungshalter + Sicherung / Sujetador de fusibles + fusible / Держатель 
предохранителя + предохранитель / Zekeringhouder + zekering / Porta fusibile + fusibile 94189

Kit 2 fusibles / Kit 2 fuses / Satz mit 2 Sicherungen / Kit 2 fusibles / комплект из 2 х предохранителей / Kit 2 zekeringen / Kit 
2 fusibili 054561

12 Supercondensateur / Supercapacitor / Superkondensator / Supercondensador / Суперконденсатор / Supercondensator / 
Supercondensatore 63427

13 Câble allume-cigare / Cigarette lighter cable / Zigarettenanzünderkabel / Cable mechero / Кабель для прикуривателя 12В / 
Kabel sigarettenaansteker / Cavo accendisigari 99783ST


